March 31, 2009

H 955. EXPAND MEMBERSHIP/CURRITUCK GAME COMMISSION. Filed 3/31/09. TO EXPAND THE MEMBERSHIP AND CHANGE THE MANNER OF CHOOSING THE MEMBERS OF THE CURRITUCK COUNTY GAME COMMISSION, TO MAKE CHANGES TO THE COMPENSATION PROVIDED TO MEMBERS OF THE COMMISSION AND THE CLERK OF THE COMMISSION, AND TO PROVIDE THAT NO FLOAT BLINDS MAY BE TIED WITHIN THREE HUNDRED YARDS OF A RESIDENCE IN CURRITUCK COUNTY.

Amends Section 5 and Section 18 of Chapter 1436 of the 1957 Session Laws, as amended to increase the size of the Currituck County Game Commission from 5 to 7 members, and to provide that the members are to be chosen from each of the county's five commissioner residency districts instead of the county's four townships. Sets the commissioners' travel reimbursement at the IRS business standard rate and increases the compensation paid to the commission chairman, commissioners, and clerk to \$1,000 (was, \$500). Amends Section 20 of Chapter 1436 of the 1957 Session Laws as amended to provide that no float blinds may be tied within 300 yards of any residence. Effective July 1, 2009. Intro. by Owens.

April 27, 2009

H 955. EXPAND MEMBERSHIP/CURRITUCK GAME COMMISSION. Filed 3/31/09. House committee substitute makes the following changes to 1st edition. Makes technical changes only.

June 9, 2009

SL 2009-70 (H 955). EXPAND MEMBERSHIP/CURRITUCK GAME COMMISSION. AN ACT TO EXPAND THE MEMBERSHIP AND CHANGE THE MANNER OF CHOOSING THE MEMBERS OF THE CURRITUCK COUNTY GAME COMMISSION, TO MAKE CHANGES TO THE COMPENSATION PROVIDED TO MEMBERS OF THE COMMISSION AND THE CLERK OF THE COMMISSION, AND TO PROVIDE THAT NO FLOAT BLINDS MAY BE TIED WITHIN THREE HUNDRED YARDS OF A RESIDENCE IN CURRITUCK COUNTY. Summarized in Daily Bulletin 3/31/09 and 4/27/09. Enacted June 8, 2009. Effective July 1, 2009.